Freedom of Information Act 2000 – day services for adults with learning disability

Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.
You asked:
1) How many adults aged 18-65 with a learning disability were known to social services in a) 2014/2015 b) 2015/2016 c) 2016/2017 d) 2017/2018 e) 2018/2019 
Answer:

2014/15
842

2015/16
866

2016/17
864

2017/18
869

2018/19
891

2) How many adults aged 18-65 with a learning disability attended day activities in a) 2014/2015 b) 2015/2016 c) 2016/2017 d) 2017/2018 e) 2018/2019 

i. 5 days a week or more
ii. 4 days a week
iii. 3 days a week
iv. 2 days a week
v. 1 day a week
vi. 0 days a week?

2014/15
27
2015/16
74
2016/17
83
2017/18
94
2018/19
95

To break the data on how often they attended will exceed the cost limit. 

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

3) How many a) day centre places and b) equivalent day service places for adults aged 18-65 with a learning disability were funded by the local authority in the following financial years:

i. 2014/2015

ii. 2015/2016

iii. 2016/2017

iv. 2017/2018

v. 2018/2019

and how many do you expect will be funded in vi. 2019/2020?

Adults with learning disabilities within residential care may be supported during the day and therefore be an equivalency, but detailed records are not held by the Council.  

Therefore, this letter acts as a refusal notice under Section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with Section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.

4) If there have been day service closures within the local authority, have any alternative services been put in place for those who attended the day centre; i.e. new learning disability-specific community activities or transport to/from suitable existing day activities?
When a provider leaves the framework the service users associated with that provider are split between the providers who remain on the framework.

5) Have charges for any of the following services increased since 1st April 2014:

i. day centre attendance
ii. transport to and from day activities
iii. any related activities;
and if so by how much in each financial year?

Day services are provided by independent providers via a framework agreement. Additionally, information around persons using a direct payment to obtain these services is not held by the Council and we are advising you as required by Section 1.1 of the Act.
2014/15
New Independent Provider Framework procured.



Prior to this, day services provision was in-house.

2015/16
0.50%

2016/17
0%

2017/18
2.86%

2018/19
Independent Provider Framework re-procured so new rates



agreed as a separate tendering exercise

2019/20
2.81%
Please note that the above figures are percentage increases to the previous year’s rates.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 
Information Governance & Risk Team

Leicester City Council

Legal Services

4th Floor, City Hall 
115 Charles Street

Leicester LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 


